debt obligations. The level of debt is disclosed in Note 22.

At balance date, the consolidated entity had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to Australian

and New Zealand Variable interest rate risk:

   Consolidated The Company

   2009 2008 2009 2008

   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 Financial Assets

 Cash and cash equivalents  20,399 10,484 18,220 461

   20,399 10,484 18,220 461

 Financial Liabilities

 Bank overdraft  -  -

 Secured bank bills  - (10,000) - -

   (10,000)

 Net exposure  20,399 484 18,220 461

 At 30 June 2009 the only interest rate risk exposure relates to the cash held at bank.

Cellnet Group Limited and its controlled entities
Financial Report

41

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2009

3. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)
 Risk Exposures and Responses (continued)

 At 30 June 2009, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held

constant, post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

 Judgements of reasonably
possible movements:

 Post Tax Profit
Higher/(Lower)

   2009 2008

   $’000 $’000

 Consolidated

 +1% (100 basis points)  203 3

 -1% (100 basis points)  (203) (3)

 Parent

 +1% (100 basis points)  182 3

 -1% (100 basis points)  (182) (3)

 Foreign currency risk
The consolidated entity is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a

currency other than Australian dollars. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily U.S. dollars, British pounds

and New Zealand dollars.

The consolidated entity enters into forward foreign exchange contracts to hedge certain anticipated purchase

commitments denominated in foreign currencies (principally U.S. dollars). The terms of these commitments are no

more than 90 days. It is the consolidated entity’s policy not to enter into forward contracts until a firm commitment is